1
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
Table S1. List of naturally aged Arabidopsis seeds used in this study.
Harvest time Germination percentage ± SE
Sep.2014 100.0 ± 0.0
Mar.2010 99.0 ± 0.0
Sep.2003 97.3 ± 2.5
Dec.1999 68.3 ± 0.6

B16 At1g74310  2736 23.2±0.3 29.9±0.1 25.8±0.2 6.7±0.2 2.5±0.1
B17 At5g15450  2907 29.5±0.1 32.8±0.2 32.2±0.1 3.3±0.2 2.7±0.1
B20 At5g51070  2838 25.3±0.3 32.2±0.2 31.0±0.1 6.9±0.2 5.8±0.4
D5 At1g15690  2313 23.7±0.2 28.4±0.3 27.4±0.2 4.7±0.3 3.7±0.2
cDNAs of control (100% germination), artificially aged (AA, 0.5% germination) and naturally aged (NA,
0.5% germination) Arabidopsis seeds were used. All Ct values are the average of three biological repeats.
For each gene analyzed, the △Ct = Ct of aged sample – Ct of control.
4
Table S4. List of cDNA fragments of six genes and the primers used in qPCR analysis.
Fragment
code
Fragment
Length
(bps)
Forward primer Reverse primer
B16250 250  AGAACTGTCAAAGATGGTTGTG TTAATCCTCGATCATTTCCTCA
B16500 500  AGGTGAGGAAACACTTCAGAC TTAATCCTCGATCATTTCCTCA
B161000 1000  TGCAGTTTCTGAGGCAATTCT TTAATCCTCGATCATTTCCTCA
B161500 1500  ATTGATAACCTTGAAAGGAAGAG TTAATCCTCGATCATTTCCTCA
B162000 2000  TAGTTGCTGGTGCTAAATACC TTAATCCTCGATCATTTCCTCA
B162500 2500  ACCTGATGATATTCCAGCGAG TTAATCCTCGATCATTTCCTCA
B20250 250  TTTAGAGGTGTCTGAACCCGT CTATGCGATCGATGTTTTGTC
B20500 500  GATCATTGGCCATTGCAAAGG CTATGCGATCGATGTTTTGTC
B201000 1000  TGAAAGAATGCTTCTTATGAGTC CTATGCGATCGATGTTTTGTC
B201500 1500  TTTCAGCCAGTGTTGATTAACG CTATGCGATCGATGTTTTGTC
B202000 2000  CACGTGCTAGTGAGGGTCTT CTATGCGATCGATGTTTTGTC
B142000 2000  ATAAGCTTCGTTATTTGAGCGT TCATTTCTTCCCATCCACTTC
C222000 2000  ATAGCTTACTTGGATCTGGAAG CTATGAATCTGTTGGCTCGG
B102000 2000  CCTCTCCTTTCTCAGCTTAC TCACTTTTTCACTTCCTCGTACT
D52000 2000  GAAAAGGATACCACCGTGAGT GTGTCTTCATGATTTTCTTTGC